

No. 18-1173  
Oral Argument Not Yet Scheduled

---

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

STATE OF MARYLAND,  
Petitioner

v.

FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION and DANIEL K. ELWELL,  
Acting Administrator of the Federal Aviation Administration,  
Respondents

---

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE  
FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION

---

**PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF**

---

Brian E. Frosh  
*Attorney General of Maryland*

Louisa H. Goldstein  
Robert J. Sager  
*Assistant Attorneys General  
Maryland Aviation Admin.  
P.O. Box 8766  
BWI Airport MD 21240  
lgoldstein@bwiairport.com  
rsager@bwiairport.com  
(410) 859-7066*

W. Eric Pilsk  
Samantha R. Caravello  
*Kaplan Kirsch & Rockwell LLP  
1634 I ("Eye") Street, N.W.,  
Suite 300  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 955-5600  
epilsk@kaplankirsch.com  
scaravello@kaplankirsch.com*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents .....	i
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Glossary .....	iv
Statement Regarding Addendum of Statutes and Regulations.....	v
Introduction.....	1
Argument.....	2
I.    Maryland’s petition is timely.....	2
A.    The FAA’s failure to notify the public of its plan tolled the limitations period on the April 2015 amendments.....	2
B.    Maryland reasonably expected that the FAA would revise the procedures to address the noise problems without the need for a lawsuit.....	6
C.    Maryland sued when the FAA’s letters revealed that it had misinformed the public and was unlikely to cooperate on revisions to the procedures. ....	13
II.   The FAA’s actions were arbitrary and capricious.....	16
A.    The FAA violated NEPA.....	16
1.    There is no evidence that the FAA considered whether the amended procedures qualified for a categorical exclusion.....	16

2. The FAA’s own policies required it to document its application of a categorical exclusion.....23

B. The FAA violated the NHPA and Section 4(f) because it did not consider the effect of its actions on historic properties, parks, and recreation areas. ....26

III. This Court should vacate the amended procedures. ....28

Conclusion .....31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Allina Health Servs. v. Sebelius</i> , 746 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	28
<i>Aviators for Safe &amp; Fairer Regulation, Inc. v. FAA</i> , 221 F.3d 222 (1st Cir. 2000).....	5
<i>California v. Norton</i> , 311 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2002).....	17, 25, 26
<i>City of Phoenix v. Huerta</i> , 869 F.3d 963 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	5, 6, 7, 9, 15, 25, 27
<i>Edmonds Inst. v. Babbitt</i> , 42 F. Supp. 2d 1, 18 (D.D.C. 1999).....	17
<i>Goldman v. Bequai</i> , 19 F.3d 666 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....	15
<i>Humane Soc’y of the United States v. Johanns</i> , 520 F. Supp. 2d 8 (D.D.C. 2007) .....	28
<i>Humane Soc’y of the United States v. Zinke</i> , 865 F.3d 585 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	29
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29, 50 (1983) .....	24, 27
<i>Nat’l Air Transp. Ass’n v. McArtor</i> , 866 F.2d 483 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	2, 3, 5
<i>Nat’l Conservative Political Action Comm. v. FEC</i> , 626 F.2d 953 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	23
<i>Sprint Commc’ns Co., L.P. v. FCC</i> , 76 F.3d 1221 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	14, 15
<i>Utah Envtl. Cong. v. Russell</i> , 518 F.3d 817 (10th Cir. 2008).....	17, 18
<i>Wilderness Watch v. Mainella</i> , 375 F.3d 1085 (4th Cir. 2004) .....	17
